

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

_____)
SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI,)
et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) No. 1:08-cv-0827 LMB-JFA
)
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,)
)
Defendant,)
_____)

**DEFENDANT CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.’S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
AS A MATTER OF LAW OR, ALTERNATIVELY, FOR A NEW TRIAL**

John F. O’Connor
Virginia Bar No. 93004
Linda C. Bailey (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Joseph McClure (admitted *pro hac vice*)
STEPTOE LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000 – telephone
(202) 429-3902 – facsimile
joconnor@steptoel.com
lbailey@steptoel.com
jmclure@steptoel.com

Nina J. Ginsberg
Virginia Bar No. 19472
DiMuroGinsberg, PC
1001 N. Fairfax Street, Suite 510
Alexandria, VA 22314-2956
703-684-4333 – telephone
703-548-3181 – facsimile
nginsberg@dimuro.com

Counsel for Defendant CACI Premier Technology, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Preempted 3

 B. The Borrowed Servant Doctrine Precludes Liability 8

 1. Supplemental Instruction No. 1 Did Not Fairly Respond to the Jury’s Question and Misstated Binding Fourth Circuit Law 9

 2. The Evidence at Trial Provided No Legally Sufficient Basis for a Reasonable Jury to Reject the Borrowed Servant Doctrine 13

 C. The Jury’s Conspiracy Verdict Is Against the Weight of the Evidence 16

 D. CACI Is Entitled to a New Trial or Remittitur on Damages 19

 1. The Jury’s Compensatory Damages Award Is Excessive and Speculative, Entitling CACI to a New Trial on Damages or Remittitur 21

 2. The Jury’s Punitive Damages Awards Are Precluded by Binding Precedent, Unconstitutional, and Excessive 22

 E. The Court Erred in Finding Al Shimari Unavailable 26

 F. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Impermissibly Extraterritorial 27

 G. No Cause of Action Should Have Been Created for Plaintiffs’ Claims 28

 H. The United States’ Assertion of the State Secrets Privilege Mandates Dismissal 28

 I. CACI Is Entitled to Derivative Sovereign Immunity from Plaintiffs’ Claims 28

 J. Plaintiffs’ Claims Involve Nonjusticiable Political Questions 29

 K. The Court Prevented CACI from Challenging the Plaintiffs’ Credibility 29

IV. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A Soc’y Without a Name v. Virginia</i> , 655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>A.H. v. Church of God in Christ</i> , 831 S.E.2d 460 (Va. 2019).....	24
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>)	3
<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Rockefeller Found.</i> , 96 F.4th 686 (4th Cir. 2024)	11, 14
<i>Atlas Food Sys. & Servs., Inc. v. Crane Nat’l Vendors, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 587 (4th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Barber v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 1268 (4th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	4
<i>Bryant v. Aiken Reg. Med. Ctrs. Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2003)	22, 24
<i>Bulger v. Hurwitz</i> , 62 F.4th 127 (4th Cir. 2023)	28
<i>Cline v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 1998)	19, 22, 23
<i>Cohen v. Board of Educ., Smithtown Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Defender Indus., Inc. v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 938 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Dep’t of Agric. Rural Dev. Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024).....	28

Egbert v. Boule,
596 U.S. 482 (2022)28

El-Masri v. United States,
479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)28

Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States,
967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992)28

Gregg v. Ham,
678 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012)23, 26

Grenadier v. BWW Law Grp.,
No. 1:14-cv-827, 2015 WL 417839 (E.D. Va. Jan. 30, 2015)17

Harris v. KBR, Inc.,
724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013)7

Hencely v. Fluor Corp.,
120 F.4th 412 (4th Cir. 2024) *passim*

Hetzel v. Cnty. of Prince William,
89 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1996)21, 22

Huff v. Marine Tank Testing Corp.,
631 F.2d 1140 (4th Cir. 1980)11

J.E.C.M. v. Lloyd,
352 F. Supp. 3d 559 (E.D. Va. 2018)17

Johnson v. United States,
170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948)6

In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litigation,
744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014)5, 6, 7, 29

Kirk v. United States,
589 F. Supp. 808 (E.D. Va. 1984)27

Knussman v. Maryland,
272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001)3

Ladd v. Rsch. Triangle Inst.,
335 F. App'x 285 (4th Cir. 2009)11

Loren Data Corp. v. GXS, Inc.,
501 F. App'x 275 (4th Cir. 2012)17, 18

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....29

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
459 U.S. 898 (1982).....17

Nestle USA v. Doe,
593 U.S. 628 (2021).....27, 28

Philip Morris USA v. Williams,
549 U.S. 346 (2007).....25

Price v. City of Charlotte, N.C.,
93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996)21, 27

Projects Mgmt. Co. v. DynCorp Int’l,
584 F. App’x 121 (4th Cir. 2014)24

adoption of *Saleh v. Titan Corp.*,
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Scott v. Watsontown Trucking Co., Inc.,
920 F. Supp. 2d 644 (E.D. Va. 2013)27

Sines v. Hill,
106 F.4th 341 (4th Cir. 2024)26

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....4, 23, 28

Spence v. Board of Educ. of Christina Sch. Dist.,
806 F.2d 1198 (3d Cir. 1986).....22

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....22, 26

Sunrise Continuing Care, LLC v. Wright,
671 S.E.2d 132 (Va. 2009).....25

Thomas v. Salvation Army S. Territory,
841 F.3d 632 (4th Cir. 2016)17

Tiffany v. United States,
931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991)29

United States v. Brizuela,
962 F.3d 784 (4th Cir. 2020)17

United States v. Turner,
198 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 1999)29

United States v. United Med. & Surgical Supply Corp.,
989 F.2d 1390 (4th Cir. 1993)9, 12

Ward v. AutoZoners, LLC,
958 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2020)24

Weeks v. Angelone,
528 U.S. 225 (2000).....12

Yousuf v. Samantar,
No. 1:04-cv-1360, 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012)23, 24, 26

Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-38.126

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....2, 20

Fed. R. Evid. 607, 60829

Helmut Koziol, *Punitive Damages – A European Perspective*, 68 La. L. Rev. 741
(2008).....23

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 7.03 (2006)11
